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Updated Learning Teams 
(Deliverable No. 11 First Mile Phase 2, IFAD-Agridea) 

 
Introduction 
Over the last year the number of local learners in Tanzania registered on the LLL service has remained fairly 
constant at seventy four. Over this period we have seen some of the Districts no longer supported by 
AMSDP dropped and new districts like Siha, Monduli and Karogwe added.  
 
Updates 
Responding to user feedback we now show what category each user is in. This helps users find their peers in 
different districts. Categories include members of the National Marketing Companies and AMSDP mentors. 
Those who are either in registered MACs or in the process of setting up their MACs are indicated. Clients 
include farmer groups as well as buyers and processors. Lastly we use a supporter category for all those who 
are committed to supporting the development of MACs either nationally or at the district level. This category 
is large because of the support we are getting from district councils and NGO’s working in AMSDP and 
ASDP projects. The current breakdown of registered learners in each category is as follows: 

Market Access Companies = 26 
Supporters = 40 
Clients  = 5 
National Marketing Company and AMSDP mentors = 4 

Learners have also told us that they would like to have the mobile phone numbers in the contact details as 
this is the most common and easiest way to get in touch and follow up with each other. New members are 
now registered by national market companies and AMSDP mentors as local learners become an important 
part of their business directory of contacts. Learners in Tanzania have requested contact details of local 
learning in Kenyan and Uganda as exchanges on common interests in starting MACs and developing income 
streams in selling market intelligence and deal making are becoming more and more useful to them. 
Directories for the learners in Kenya and Uganda can be found in Annex A and B respectively. The newly 
updated directory for Tanzania organized by districts showing categories and mobile phone numbers 
follows:  
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion based on the last twelve months experience recommends that  

• National companies responsible for identifying and registering new MACs and Information board 
managers to the learning teams. 

• Collaborating partners from other IFAD projects and the Tanzanian Agricultural Partnership to be 
registered as supporters on the learning teams. 

• Regular follow up to be made with learners not sharing on the teams to remove those no longer 
interested to share experiences or ideas. 

• Continue to change directory in response to user feedback. 
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Updated Learning Team in Tanzania 
First Last Business District Mobile E mail Category 
Leonard Muhoni AMSDP Arumeru 00255 784372995 muhoni@yahoo.com Mentors 
Mussa Msakamali AMSDP Arumeru mmsakamali@yahoo.com supporter 
Edina Kahembe District Council Arumeru 00255 744568394 edinakahembe@yahoo.com supporter  
Rebeca Mongi District Council Arumeru 00255 748588478 rebemongi@yahoo.co.uk supporter  
Asha Muya TIP Arumeru 00225 741433693 shmuya@yahoo.com supporter  
John Kossima Agri Business Dev Co Arusha 00255 715457171 johnmazotz@gmail.com NMC 
Vincon Nyimbo AMSDP Arusha 00255 754291789 vnyimbo@yahoo.co.uk NMC 
Gibson Kisamba TFA Arusha 00225 754461988 gibson542002@yahoo.com supporter 
Sophia Mwenda AMSDP Arusha sophiamwenda@yahoo.com supporter 
Stephenson Ngoda AMSDP Arusha 00255 744486380 scngoda@hotmail.com supporter 
Mussa Singisha MARUSE Babati 00255 748413311 msingisha05@yahoo.com MAC 
William Swai MARUSE Babati 00255 787 414161 willyswai@yahoo.com MAC 
Stanley Mchome MARUSE Babati 00255 748359182 stanley2004@yahoo.com MAC 
Yussuf Kajenje IFAD km officer Dar es Salaam 00255 713542121 kajenje2002@yahoo.com supporter 
Kain Mvanda AMSDP Dar es Salaam 00255 742623 46 Kmvanda@yahoo.com supporter 
Grace Shile Pathfinders International Dar es Salaam grace2shile@yahoo.com supporter 
Tertula Swai PADEP Dar es Salaam 00255 744 605019 tmswai@yahoo.com.au supporter 
Clarence Chitemi UDSM Dar es Salaam 00255 754 632745 chitemic@yahoo.com supporter 
Fidea Mgina MAFS ASSP Dar es Salaam fideamgina@yahoo.com supporter 
Augustine Lamosai MAFS ASSP Dar es Salaam 00255 744 444002 alamosai@yahoo.com supporter  
Renalda Shiyo AMSDP Dar es Salaam renaldashiyo@yahoo.com supporter  
Labron Kibona District Council Ileje labronakibona@yahoo.com supporter  
Dorothy Magesse District Council Iringa 00255 744336457 magessedn@yahoo.com supporter  
Adam Swai District Council Iringa 00255 748414738 adamswai@hotmail.com supporter  
Joseph Sekiku FADECO Kagera 00255 754 605682 fadeco@satconet.net MAC 
Thomas Julianus FAO FFS Kagera 00255 784 233423 ffskagera@hotmail.com supporter 
Steven Tunuto District Council Karogwe 00255 715542254 stevesam@yahoo.com supporter 
Anna Farahani District Council Kilosa 00225 784623164 annaftz@yahoo.com supporter 
Epheta Nkya Village extension officer Kilosa 00255 755979159 ephetankya@yahoo.com supporter 
Onesmo Mlelwa Village Extension Officer Kilosa 00255 748 819009 mlelwatz@yahoo.com supporter  
Aminiel Kitutu Farmer Group Ludewa 00255 754467642 aminielkitutu@yahoo.com client 
Deonice Mshida AMSDP DMM Ludewa 00255 755091170 deonice@yahoo.com MAC 
Richard Sirili AMSDP DFP Ludewa 00255 262790097 rshongoy@yahoo.com MAC 
Mussa Sechonge District Council Ludewa 00225 784980347 m_sechonge@yahoo.com supporter  
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Updated Learning Team in Tanzania (continued) 
First Last Business District Mobile E mail Category 
M Chatto District Council Ludewa 00255 786 037197 chattomr@yahoo.co.uk supporter  
Lukas Shemndolwa District Council Lushoto lucasshem@yahoo.com supporter  
Anyubatile Seme AMSDP DFP Mbarali 00225 754091847 semeanyubatile@yahoo.com MAC 
SC Kifike District Council Mbarali 00255 744553364 groupnuru@yahoo.com supporter 
Rose Konga District Council Mbarali kongarose@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Hezekia Mwakasungula Farmer Group Mbeya 00255 744479243 hezekiahsamuel@yahoo.co.uk client 
Gabriel Nkenzi Farmer Group Mbeya 00255 748354381 nkenzigs58@yahoo.com client 
Nicolous Malema AMSDP PA Mbeya 00255 755 063028 n_malema1971@yahoo.com MAC 
Zipporah Mwakajwanga AMSDP Mbeya 00255 754520881 zipmwakajwanga@hotmail.com mentor 
Michael Matambi District Council Mbeya 00255 784623280 mmatambi@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
C Mwakyembe ABD/DASS Mbeya cmwakyembe@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Hassan Mhando District Council Mbeya 00255 755661054 mhandohr@yahoo.com supporter  
Lema Ninatubu District Council Mbeya 00255 744300584 nlema@raha.com supporter  
Bernard Semawaiko AMSDP DFP Mbinga 00255 752 202410 ben_mwaiko@yahoo.com MAC 
Isaac Ibrahim District Council Mbinga 00255 756582444 isaac.ibrahim@tnstanzania.org supporter  
Eliud Simfukwe MMAC Mbozi 00255 763656296 eliudian@yahoo.co.uk MAC 
Mwang'ombola Mwaikambo Farmer Group Mbozi 00255 787189826 mwaikombog@yahoo.com client 
Deogratias Rwechungura MMAC Mbozi 00255 744641607 deorwehy@yahoo.com MAC 
Pius Mwashikumbulu MMAC Mbozi 00255 745816722 piusmwashi@yahoo.com MAC 
Richard Kombo AMSDP DFP Monduli 00255 744753643 mdhiwarikombo@yahoo.com supporter 
Mark Farahani KIRSEC Morogoro 00255 784705034 mfarahanitz@yahoo.com MAC  
Faustus Lekule SERUDE Morogoro 00255 754690023 lekule@suanet.ac.tz supporter 
Loyce Kaitira TIP Moshi 00255 787330 855 loycekm@yahoo.co.uk supporter  
Nuswe Nanzali MURUMASE Mufundi 00255 748665353 nyanzalitz@yahoo.co.uk MAC 
Lucy Chomba MUMAC Muheza 00255 787418358 mwakanitz@yahoo.co.uk MAC 
Silvester Miziray MUMAC Muheza 00255 744863080 sylvestermiziray@yahoo.com MAC 
Violet Cheti MUMAC Muheza 00255 754893782  chetiviolet@yahoo.co.uk MAC 
Anthony Senkoro MUMAC Muheza 00255 744682190 jsenkoro@yahoo.com MAC 
Salvatory Mayoka AMSDP DFP Nkasi salvatorymayoka@yahoo.com MAC 
Chikira Mcharo AMSDP DFP Rombo 00255 744942673 chikira_2003@yahoo.com supporter 
Angetile Nocha AMSDP DFP Rungwe 00255 752 557383 nangetile@yahoo.com MAC 
Noel Rutagarama District Council Rungwe, 00255 744635904 noelruta2006@yahoo.com supporter  
Enirisha Magohe District Council Same 00255 754835276 magoheenirisha@yahoo.com MAC 
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Updated Learning Team in Tanzania (continued) 
First Last Business District Mobile E mail Category 
Jerome Maimu Faida Mali Same 00255 784860484 rimaimu341949@yahoo.co.uk MAC 
Masasa Makwasa Faida Mali Same 00255 713496589 makwassa@yahoo.com MAC 
Matilda Mfoi AMSDP DFP Siha 00255 744497648 mmfoi63@yahoo.com supporter  
Thomas Ngapomba MREDA Songea 00255 784629796 ngapomba@yahoo.com MAC 
Job Mushi MREDA Songea 00255 784537162 mushijob@yahoo.com MAC 
Alfan Mohamed Farmer Group Sumbawanga 00255 745771335 kifumbaalfan@yahoo.com client 
Wilbrod Kansapa District Council Sumbawanga 00255 756257372 kansapa4@yahoo.com MAC 
Hosea Mwaisaka AMSDP DFP Sumbawanga 00255 754776841 mwaisakah@yahoo.com supporter  

 



ANNEX A. Kenya Learning Team 

Agridea/LLL June 2008.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Page..5 

ANNEX A, Learning Team in Kenya 
 
First  Last Business District Mobile Email Category 
Patrick Waidhima KENFAP Bungoma 00254 720275128 waidhimapk@yahoo.com client 
Peter Waboya FFS Bungoma Bungoma 00254 726759578 peterwaboya@yahoo.com MAC 
Benson Chibinda FFS Bungoma Bungoma 00254723312997 bungomaffsorg@yahoo.com MAC 
Chrisantus Masibo Entrepreneur Bungoma chrismasibo@yahoo.com MAC 
Protus  Mukusi  Entrepreneur Bungoma 00254 735 255 947 protusmukusi@yahoo.com  MAC 
Solomon Mulindi FFS Bungoma Bungoma 00254 734618314 smulindi@yahoo.com mentor 
Carol Kamau MOA Bungoma 00254 733822973 carolnetia@yahoo.com supporter 
Daniel Misiko Entrepreneur Bungoma  dnakoma@yahoo.com MAC 
George Akhulo FFS Busia Busia 00254 725772533 oakhulo@yahoo.com client 
Agnes Barasa FFS Busia Busia 00254728366961 aegesa@yahoo.com client 
Johnson Ngodi FFS Busia Busia 00254 725740427 johnsonouma@yahoo.com client 
Emma Obuya FFS Busia Busia 00254 734773961 emmaobuya@yahoo.com client 
Wilson Oduori FFS Busia Busia 00254 728755702 Oduoriwils@yahoo.com client 
Gamaliel Olucjili FFS Busia Busia 00254 724946464 oluchili@yahoo.com client 
Lillian Tiony FFS Busia Busia 00254 724405257 lilojep@yahoo.com client 
Susan Nduku FFS Busia Busia 00254 720235877 nduku.susan@yahoo.com MAC 
Marystella Wabwoba FFS Busia Busia 00254 735259126 wabstella@yahoo.com MAC 
Christopher Magoba MOA Busia 00254 722348194 omumbira@yahoo.com supporter 
Herold Ruggut KENFAP Eldoret 00254 721571085 heroldrugutt2004@yahoo.co.uk client 
Judy Sang KENFAP Eldoret 00254 720700066 judysang@peasantsworldwide.net client 
Rose Akhonya FFS Kakamega Kakamega akhonyarose@yahoo.com client 
John Kalayi FFS Kakamega Kakamega 00254 723714384 kalayijohn@yahoo.com client 
Lucas Nguluu FFS Kakamega Kakamega Nguluu1@yahoo.com client 
John Inganga FFS Kakamega Kakamega jinganga@yahoo.com MAC 
Stanley Nyongesa Entrepreneur Kakamega stanley.nyongesa@yahoo.com MAC 
Elizabeth Kariuki FAO FFS Kakamega 00254 722290993 bethkaris@yahoo.com supporter 
Habakkuk Khaamala FFS Kakamega Kakamega 00254 720833431 hkhaamala@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Godrick Khisa FAO FFS Kakamega 00254 722 813719 ffsproj@africaonline.co.ke supporter 
Stanley Nyongesa FFS Kakamega Kakmega stanleynyongesa@yahoo.com client 
Patrick Mushangi SARDlivestock Kiserian pmushangi@yahoo.com client 
Samuel Saiton SARDlivestock Kiserian 00254 724150139 sasaiton@yahoo.com client 
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ANNEX A, Learning Team in Kenya (continued) 
 
First  Last Business District Mobile Email Status 
Isaac Nemuta KEEKONYOKIE Kiserian 00254 724 536721 isaacnemuta2@yahoo.com MAC 
Penina Sintamei KEEKONYOKIE Kiserian 00254 710673688 Penisintah@yahoo.com MAC 
Fatuma Nyanjong KENFAP Kisumu 00254  721685975 nyanjong2005@yahoo.com client 
Janet Omollo KENFAP  Kisumu 00254 723713622 jomollo2006@yahoo.com client 
Lucy Nyambura KENFAP Nairobi lunyamwa@peasantsworldwide.net client 
Grace Ngambi KENFAP Nairobi 00254 733 392954 producers@kenfap.org client 
Janet Ngombalu KENFAP Nairobi 00254 722 804104 janet@kenfap.org client 
Abraham Okolla AgriTrade Nairobi 00254 721573874 okolla69@yahoo.com mentor 
Michael Kibue AgriTrade Nairobi 00254 727613311 Sardlivestock06@yahoo.com mentor 
Churchill Amatha AgriTrade Nairobi 00254 723 717009 amathacj@yahoo.com NMC 
Prisca Githuka KENFAP Nairobi 00254 733 713270 githuka@kenfap.org supporter 
Godfrey Kariuki MOA Nairobi godfreymkariuki@yahoo.com supporter 
Annastacia Kiio MOA Nairobi annastaciakiio@yahoo.com supporter 
Sylvia Mburugu KENFAP Nairobi 00254 720 991074 producers@kenfap.org supporter 
Fatuma Akumu KENFAP Nyanza mwajuma@peasantsworldwide.net client 
Moses Gichuru MOPA Nyeri 00254 722343166 peninahg2002@yahoo.com client 
Kaholifa 
Youth Group Kaholifa Nyeri kaholifayouth@yahoo.com client 
Basilius Kagwi MOPA Nyeri 00254721746107 basiliuskn@yahoo.com client 
Lucy Mwangi KENFAP Nyeri 00254 723240428 lunyamwa_2006@yahoo.com client 
Bernhard Mwangi MOPA Nyeri benamwash2006@yahoo.com client 
Peter Ngunjiri MOPA Nyeri ngunpeter@yahoo.com client 
James Kanyi Allaken Nyeri 00254 720 922103 jwkanyi@yahoo.com MAC 
Peter Theuri Allaken Nyeri 00254 722814237 harqso@yahoo.com MAC 
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ANNEX B, Learning Team in Uganda 
 
First Last Business District Mobile Email Category 
Alex Birigita UNFEE Bushenyi Bushenyi birigitalex@yahoo.co.uk client 
Missango Mutungi Farmer group Bushenyi 00256 782475226 budcof2005@yahoo.com client 
John Ndamira Bushenyi Banana & Plantain Assoc Bushenyi 00256 772566709 budcof2005@yahoo.com client 
Patrick Kamwezi NAADS Bushenyi Bushenyi 00256 772342657 kamwezipatrick@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Apollo Kakonge Budcof Busia budcof@yahoo.com client 
Cris Kituku Farmer group Busia budcof2005@yahoo.com client 
Betty Ajambo MAC Busia 00256 77578564 ajambob2004@yahoo.com MAC 
Jennifer Hire MAC Busia 00256 772486005 hirejennifer2002@yahoo.com MAC 
Francis Alacho NAADS Busia Busia bpspc@utlonline.co.ug supporter 
Joseph Baliraine UNFFE Iganga Iganga jbaliraine@yahoo.com client 
Peter Kisambira UNFFE Iganga Iganga 00256 77602035 antonykisambira@yahoo.com client 
Jessica Nambuya UNFFE Iganga Iganga nambuyajessica@yahoo.com client 
Harriet Atim Uganda Sweetpotato FFS Kampala atim_harriet@yahoo.com client 
Steven Kagora Kampala Abamwe Welfare Assoc Kampala 00256 77422413 kagorostephen@yahoo.com client 
Sarah Mayanja AgriNet Kampala 00256 '782806750 tanyibwa@yahoo.com Mentor 
Geofrey  Okoboi Consultant Kampala 00256 752372831 gokoboi@yahoo.com Mentor 
Max Olupot Consultant Kampala 00256 '782848225 maxolupot@yahoo.co.uk mentor 
Dan Kisauzi AgriNet Kampala 00256 77708593 Dankisauzi@nida.or.ug PLC 
Paul Nyende AgriNet Kampala 00256 772495950 pvnyende@yahoo.com PLC 
Caesar Enzama UNFEE Kampala Kampala 00256 77565892 enzama_c@yahoo.com supporter 
John Ereng FFS Kampala erengatyang@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Chebet Maikut UNFEE Kampala 00256 752609414 chmaikut@yahoo.com supporter 
Anthony Mugenyi NAADS Kampala 00256 772493168 amugenyi@yahoo.com supporter 
Mathias Mulumba UNFEE Kampala unfa@starcom.co.ug supporter 
James Okoth FAO FFS Kampala 00256 772442773 James.Okoth@fao.org supporter 
John 
Peter Opio MAC Mbale opiojp70@yahoo.com MAC 
Edward Bakka UNFFE Mpigi Mpigi e_bakka@yahoo.com client 
Perez Kawumi UNFFE Mpigi Mpigi 00256 772625465 p_kawumi@yahoo.com client 
David Lule UNFFE Mpigi Mpigi lule_d@yahoo.com client 
Winnie Asege Dakabela Rural Women Assoc Soroti asegewinnie@yahoo.com client 
Dan Edepu Teso Private Sector Dev Center Soroti 00256 782127402 edeputim@yahoo.com client 
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ANNEX B, Learning Team in Uganda (continued) 
 
First Last Business District Mobile Email Category 
Samuel Ejoku UNFFE Soroti Soroti 00256 772 531309 samuelejoku@yahoo.co.uk client 
Eugene Ekinyu SOSPPA Soroti 00256 782687648 eugene_ekinyu@yahoo.com client 
Francis Inyalio FFS Soroti Soroti 00256 774219311 inyaliofrancis@yahoo.com client 
Peter Ochepa Farmer group Soroti peterochepa@yahoo.com client 
John Oleja Across Jordan Foundation Soroti acrossjordanfoundation@yahoo.com client 
John Olupot SOSPPA Soroti 00256 772370987 johnolupot@yahoo.com client 
Geoffrey Ouma Sihubira Farmers Organisation Soroti sihufarorg@yahoo.co.uk client 
Ejomu Zeblon SOSPPA Soroti 00256 782261330 sosppa@yahoo.com client 
Charles Aben NAADS Soroti Soroti 00256 775162066 stnaads@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Gaudesius Opio MAC  Soroti 00256 772488690 opioga@yahoo.com MAC 
Susan Ayamo NAADS Soroti sueayamo@yahoo.com supporter 
Joseph Egabu NAADS Soroti Soroti egabujoseph@yahoo.com supporter 
James Ocan NAADS Soroti Soroti jrocan@hotmail.com supporter 
Norman Ojamuge District Council Soroti Soroti 00256 782015143 normanoja@yahoo.com supporter 
James Okodi NAADS Soroti Soroti sorudaorg@yahoo.com supporter 
John Onangole NAADS Soroti Soroti 00256 77557686 onangolejohn@yahoo.com supporter 
Joseph Opus NAADS Soroti Soroti 00256 782155656 opusjoseph@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Francis Otim NAADS Soroti Soroti francisotim@yahoo.co.uk supporter 
Tonny Agobe NAADS Soroti Soroti agobetonny@yahoo.com supporter 
Nelson Omoding Soroti Gweri Dairy Assoc Soroti, 00256 774948874 nelsonomoding@yahoo.com clent 
Flavia Asiimwe MAC Tororo 00256 782351959  asiimweflavia@yahoo.com MAC 
Kigozi Kyasi Tech Services for Rural Dev Wakiso 00256 772458 859 tssd@yahoo.com MAC 

 


